
 

Agenda - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date:  

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

  

221(v4)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister 

(45 mins)   

The Presiding Officer will call the Party Leaders to ask questions without notice to 

the First Minister after Question 2. 

View Questions 

2 Business Statement and Announcement 

(30 mins)   

View Business Statement and Announcement 

3 Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs: The Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill 

(45 mins)   

Supporting Documents: 

 

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill 

 

Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill – Explanatory Memorandum 

4 Statement by the First Minister: Social Partnership 

(45 mins)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/09-07-2019/
http://www.assembly.wales/en/bus-home/pages/plenaryitem.aspx?category=business%20statement&itemid=637&assembly=5&c=Business%20Statement
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632/pri-ld12632-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/pri-ld12632-em/pri-ld12632-em-e.pdf


5 Statement by the Minister for Housing and Local Government: The 

Welsh Government response to the Independent Affordable 

Housing Supply Review 

(45 mins)   

6 Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs: Sustainable Farming and our Land 

(45 mins)   

7 The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) Regulations 

2019 

(15 mins)   

NDM7114 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales; in accordance with Standing 

Order 27.5 

1.  Approves that the draft The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 

18 June 2019. 

Supporting documents: 

Explanatory Memorandum 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Report 

8 LCM on the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) Bill 

(15 mins)   

NDM7113 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing 

Order 29.6 agrees that provisions in the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) Bill in so far 

as they fall within the legislative competence of the National Assembly for Wales, 

should be considered by the UK Parliament. 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12575/sub-ld12575-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12575-em/sub-ld12575-em-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12614/cr-ld12614-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375


A Legislative Consent Memorandum has been laid in Table Office on 19 June 2019 

in accordance with Standing Order 29.2. 

A copy of the Bill can be found on the Parliament website: 

https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2017-19/nondomesticratinglists.html 

Supporting document: 

 

Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee report 

9 Debate on The First Supplementary Budget 2019-20 

(30 mins)   

NDM7096 - Rebecca Evans (Gower)  

To propose that the Assembly, in accordance with Standing Order 20.30, 

approves the First Supplementary Budget for the financial year 2019-20 laid in 

the Table Office and emailed to Assembly Members on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

Footnote: 

In accordance with the relevant provisions contained in the Government of Wales 

Act 2006 and Standing Order 20, the Supplementary Budget comprises the 

following information: 

i) the written statement required under section 125(3) of the Government of Wales 

Act; 

ii) the resources agreed by the Treasury for the Welsh block budget for the 

financial year covered by the motion; 

iii) a reconciliation between the resources allocated to the Welsh block budget by 

the Treasury and the resources to be authorised for use in the motion; 

iv) a reconciliation between the estimated amounts to be paid into the Welsh 

Consolidated Fund by the Secretary of State and the amounts to be authorised for 

payment out of the Fund in the motion; 

http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12580/lcm-ld12580-e.pdf
https://services.parliament.uk/Bills/2017-19/nondomesticratinglists.html
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12622/cr-ld12622-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12578/gen-ld12578-e.pdf


v) a reconciliation between the resources to be authorised under section 125(1)(a) 

and (b) of the Act and the amounts to be authorised for payment out of the Welsh 

Consolidated Fund under section 125(1)(c); and 

vi) details of any revisions to the information provided in accordance with 

Standing Orders 20.7 – 20.7B for the draft budget, as specified in the protocol 

agreed under the Standing Order 20.1A. 

The following additional information has been made available to Members: 

- a note explaining the main changes from previous plans.  

Supporting Document: 

Finance Committee Report 

10 Voting Time 

   

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 10 July 2019 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld12629/cr-ld12629-e.pdf


7/5/2019 Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 04/07/2019 for answer on 09/07/2019 - National Assembly for Wales

record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/09-07-2019/ 1/2

First Minister

Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 04/07/2019
for answer on 09/07/2019

The Presiding Officer will call party spokespeople to ask questions without notice after Question 2.

Vikki Howells Cynon Valley
OAQ54194
(e)
Will the First Minister provide an update on how the Welsh Government is supporting families to meet the
cost of school uniforms?

1

Dawn Bowden Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney
OAQ54203
(e)
Will the First Minister provide an update on how the Welsh Government’s annual budget supports the
delivery of public services in Merthyr Tydfil and Rhymney?

2

Russell George Montgomeryshire
OAQ54197
(e)
Will the First Minister make a statement on ambulance response times?

3

David J. Rowlands South Wales East
OAQ54217
(e)
What assessment has the First Minister made of Wales's economic performance over the past twenty
years?

4

Joyce Watson Mid and West Wales
OAQ54210
(e)
Will the First Minister provide an update on the Welsh Government's Rural Communities - Rural
Development Programme 2014-2020?

5

Mohammad Asghar South Wales East
OAQ54212
(e)
What action is the Welsh Government taking to improve the educational outcomes for children with special
educational needs?

6

Neil McEvoy South Wales Central
Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5107
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=4988
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=303
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=393
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=182
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=130
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=255


7/5/2019 Oral Assembly Questions tabled on 04/07/2019 for answer on 09/07/2019 - National Assembly for Wales

record.assembly.wales/OrderPaper/OralQuestions/09-07-2019/ 2/2

OAQ54213
(e)
Will the First Minister provide an update on the delivery of the Arbed scheme in South Wales Central?

7

Hefin David Caerphilly
OAQ54232
(e)
Will the First Minister make a statement on how a community bank for Wales would benefit communities in
Caerphilly?

8

Jayne Bryant Newport West
OAQ54237
(e)
Will the First Minister provide an update on resilient communities programmes in south-east Wales?

9

Janet Finch-Saunders Aberconwy
OAQ54231
(e)
Will the First Minister make a statement on staffing levels at the Welsh Ambulance Service NHS Trust?

10

Alun Davies Blaenau Gwent
OAQ54201
(e)
Will the First Minister make a statement on public transport in Blaenau Gwent?

11

Jenny Rathbone Cardiff Central
OAQ54235
(e)
What plans does the Welsh Government have to make the urban environment greener in light of the
developing climate emergency?

12

Pack Page 2

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=513
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=5038
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=212
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=225
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=241

	Agenda
	1 Questions to the First Minister



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Votes and Proceedings - Plenary 

Meeting Venue: 

Y Siambr - Senedd 

Meeting date: 

Tuesday, 9 July 2019 

Meeting time: 13.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5672 

221(v4)  
------ 

1 Questions to the First Minister  

The item started at 13.30 

The first 8 questions were asked. The Presiding Officer invited party leaders to ask 

questions to the First Minister after question 2. 

2 Business Statement and Announcement  

The item started at 14.25 

3 Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

The Wild Animals and Circuses (Wales) Bill  

The item started at 14.50 

4 Statement by the First Minister: Social Partnership  

The item started at 15.29 

5 Statement by the Minister for Housing and Local Government: The 

Welsh Government response to the Independent Affordable Housing 

Supply Review  

The item started at 16.16 

http://senedd.tv/


6 Statement by the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs: 

Sustainable Farming and our Land  

The item started at 17.07 

7 The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) Regulations 2019  

The item started at 17.46 

NDM7114 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales; in accordance with Standing Order 

27.5 

1.  Approves that the draft The Prescribed Objects for Intimate Piercing (Wales) 

Regulations 2019 is made in accordance with the draft laid in the Table Office on 18 

June 2019. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

8 LCM on the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) Bill  

The item started at 17.49 

NDM7113 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

To propose that the National Assembly for Wales, in accordance with Standing Order 

29.6 agrees that provisions in the Non-Domestic Rating (Lists) Bill in so far as they fall 

within the legislative competence of the National Assembly for Wales, should be 

considered by the UK Parliament. 

A Legislative Consent Memorandum has been laid in Table Office on 19 June 2019 in 

accordance with Standing Order 29.2. 

The motion was agreed in accordance with Standing Order 12.36. 

9 Debate on The First Supplementary Budget 2019-20  

The item started at 17.51 

Voting on the motion was deferred until Voting Time. 

NDM7096 - Rebecca Evans (Gower) 

http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld12575/sub-ld12575-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375
http://www.cynulliad.cymru/laid%20documents/lcm-ld12580/lcm-ld12580-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/en/memhome/Pages/MemberProfile.aspx?mid=375


To propose that the Assembly, in accordance with Standing Order 20.30, approves the 

First Supplementary Budget for the financial year 2019-20 laid in the Table Office and 

emailed to Assembly Members on Tuesday 18 June 2019. 

Footnote: 

In accordance with the relevant provisions contained in the Government of Wales Act 

2006 and Standing Order 20, the Supplementary Budget comprises the following 

information: 

i) the written statement required under section 125(3) of the Government of Wales Act; 

ii) the resources agreed by the Treasury for the Welsh block budget for the financial 

year covered by the motion; 

iii) a reconciliation between the resources allocated to the Welsh block budget by the 

Treasury and the resources to be authorised for use in the motion; 

iv) a reconciliation between the estimated amounts to be paid into the Welsh 

Consolidated Fund by the Secretary of State and the amounts to be authorised for 

payment out of the Fund in the motion; 

v) a reconciliation between the resources to be authorised under section 125(1)(a) and 

(b) of the Act and the amounts to be authorised for payment out of the Welsh 

Consolidated Fund under section 125(1)(c); and 

vi) details of any revisions to the information provided in accordance with Standing 

Orders 20.7 – 20.7B for the draft budget, as specified in the protocol agreed under the 

Standing Order 20.1A. 

The following additional information has been made available to Members: 

- a note explaining the main changes from previous plans.  

A vote was taken on the motion: 

For Abstain Against Total 

27 18 0 45 

The motion was agreed. 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/gen-ld12578/gen-ld12578-e.pdf


 

10 Voting Time  

The item started at 18.33 

The meeting concluded at 18.33 

The Assembly will sit again in Plenary at 13.30, Wednesday, 10 July 2019


